

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

BOBBIE HARRIS,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor – Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

MEXICAN SPECIALTY FOODS, INC.,

Defendant – Appellee.

JULIE BEST GRIMES,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor – Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

RAVE MOTION PICTURES, BIRMINGHAM, LLC, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, AND
U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS**

Richard J. Rubin
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1300 Canyon Road
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 983-4418

Chi Chi Wu
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 542-8010

Elizabeth D. De Armond
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW
Illinois Institute of Technology
565 West Adams Street
Chicago, Illinois 60661
(312) 906-5172

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Nos. 08-13510-BB and 08-13616-BB

***Bobbie Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc. and
Julie Best Grimes v. Rave Motion Pictures B'ham***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
A. Private Enforcement is Essential to Ensuring Compliance With the FCRA	7
1. The Decision Below Weakens Private Enforcement Remedies at the Very Moment When Congress Has Strengthened Them.....	7
2. The FCRA’s Private Remedies Are Often a Consumer’s Only Recourse When Information Is Misused or Erroneously Reported	12
B. The Card Number Truncation Rule is an Essential Weapon in Addressing the Current Identity Theft Crisis	15

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Boca Ciega Hotel, Inc. v. Bouchard Transportation Company, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 235 (11th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Bruce v. City of Gainesville, Ga.</i> , 177 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Bryant v. TRW Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 72 (6th Cir. 1982).....	13
* <i>Cable/Home Communications Corp. v. Network Productions, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682, 99 S. Ct. 2545 (1979).....	11
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21, 94 S. Ct. 1494 (1974).....	16
* <i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207, 55 S. Ct. 365 (1935).....	13
<i>Ferron v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 886 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio App. 2008).....	14

<i>Frio Ice, S.A. v. Sunfruit, Inc.,</i>	
918 F.2d 154 (11th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Jianqing Wu v. Trans Union,</i>	
2006 WL 4729755 (D.Md.).....	9
<i>Nelson v. Chase Manhattan Mtg. Corp.,</i>	
282 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 15
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions,</i>	
390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking and Trust Co. of Va.,</i>	
526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>*Sosa v. Fite,</i>	
498 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Stevenson v. TRW, Inc.,</i>	
987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i>	
534 U.S. 19, 122 S. Ct. 441 (2001)	16
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs, Inc.,</i>	
199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1635..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 1640..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 1667d..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 1679g..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4)..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)..... 18, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(3)..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681h(e)..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681n..... 7, 18, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)..... 11, 12

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681q.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681r	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681s	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b).....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681t.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(5)(A).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1691e.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1693m.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2)(A).....	8

RULE

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

116 Cong. Rec. 36570 (1970).....	13
